
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 2 February 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associat
[...]
Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
2  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
1 February).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

 
3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of 5 January 2023 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

 
4  2023/24 Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 

to 2026/27 
 

1 - 80 

 
5  Request to Consult in Relation to Charging for Care and Support 

 
81 - 86 

 
6  Education Sufficiency Annual Update 

 
87 - 102 

 
7  Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity, Approval for Investment 

 
103 - 110 

 
 
NOTES  

• Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



     
 

 
Cabinet – 02 February 2023 
  

CABINET   
02 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
2023/24 PROPOSED BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 
Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet recommends to Full Council on 16 
February for approval the: 

(a) budget of £400.813 million set out in Appendix 1; 

(b) capital programme of £432.720 million set out in Appendix 2; 

(c) Earmarked Reserves Schedule set out in Appendix 5;  
 

(d) Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2022/23 be set at £1,465.78 which 
includes £197.40 relating to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care precept, 
and the Council Tax Requirement be set at £317.337 million, which will 
increase the Council Tax Precept by 4.94% in relation to two parts: 
 

• 2.94% to provide financial support for the delivery of outcomes 
in line with the Corporate Plan ‘Shaping Worcestershire's 
Future’ and the priorities identified by the public and business 
community; and 
 

• 2.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social 
Care services, in order to contribute to existing cost pressures 
due to Worcestershire's ageing population; 

 

(e) Treasury Management Strategy set out at Appendix 6; and 

(f) The Pay Policy set out at Appendix 7. 

 

 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
Cabinet – 02 February 2023 
 

1.2 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) gives delegated authority to the Leader of the Council to recommend to 

Full Council, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, any further 
adjustments to the revenue cash limits as a result of Central Government 
confirming the final Local Government Finance Settlement, Council Tax 
and Business Rates Income, and associated Specific Grants and income 
for 2023/24; and 
 

(b) authorises the Strategic Director for People and the Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with relevant Cabinet Members with 
Responsibilities, to approve the agreement for the use of resources 
between the Council and the Clinical Commissi
[...]
ria for Replacement Care 
from a residential service to a non-residential service and makes 
the distinction clearer for service users, and 

 
ii) Implements charges for both carers when two carers are required 

to attend a home care visit (double handed care), and  
 

b) Authorises the Strategic Director for People to carry out a public 
consultation on the proposals, to bring a further paper to Cabinet 
reporting on the outcome of the consultation and outline his final 
recommendation for Cabinet approval once the consultation is 
completed. 

Charging for Replacement Care 
 

2. Replacement care is defined as short term care to replace care that is usually 
provided by informal carers and due to either an emergency situation or a planned 
break from their caring role, where the adult may require additional care and support 
at home, a day service or a temporary placement in a residential/nursing setting. It 
can also be paid via a Direct Payment. It has been formerly referred to as ‘respite 
care’. 
 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Cabinet – 2 February 2023 
 

3. The County Council’s local charging policy for adults receiving care and support 
was updated and implemented in April 2015 in line with the Care Act 2014.  Some 
aspects of the policy were down to local authority discretion, such areas were 
mirrored from the pre–Care Act Regulations, to ensure continuity for our adult service 
users.  
  

4. The Council has, for a long time, had challenges with how the Council purchases 
and assesses charges for replacement care, especially in relation to Direct Payments. 
This is because service users in receipt of a Direct Payment exercise choice and 
control to decide on the timing and frequency of the replacement care according to 
their support plan and there is no onus on the service user to let the Council know 
when this is arranged. 
 

5. It is recommended that the Council’s financial assessment is changed to assess 
all service users in receipt of replace
[...]
tified 
the need for a full impact analysis relating to Equality and Public Health, Data 
Protection Impact Assessment.  These have been carried out and are attached at 
Appendix 2 

 
Supporting Information 
 

• Appendix 1 - Response from National Association of Finance Officers (NAFAO) 
regarding double up carer calls   

• Appendix 2 - Joint Impact Assessment; Equality and Public Health and Data 
Protection Impact Assessments.  

 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Charles Huntington 
Head of Finance Operational Services 
 
Tel: 01905 843564 
Email: chuntington@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 85

mailto:chuntington@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Cabinet – 2 February 2023 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Response from National Association of Finance Officers (NAFAO) – response to query 
regarding cost for Double Up Carer Calls  
 
 
Name of LA Double costs 

charged? 
Buckinghamshire Yes 
Knowsley Yes 
Wokingham Yes 
Nottinghamshire Yes 
Sandwell Yes 
Bristol Yes 
South Tyneside Yes 
Bury Yes 
Somerset Yes 
York Yes 
Norfolk Yes 
Isle of Wight Yes 
Redcar & Cleveland Yes 
Brighton & Hove Yes 
Thurrock Yes 
Milton Keynes Yes 
Cheshire West & Chester Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



  

 
Cabinet – 2 February 2023 
 

 
CABINET 
4 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
EDUCATION SUFFICIENCY ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Tracey Onslow 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet:  
 

(a) notes the updated annual sufficiency information for Mainstream school 
age and Specialist education provision in line with the Cabinet decision 
in December 2018; 

 
(b) notes the pressure on Mainstream and Specialist educational provision, 

and Sufficiency duties highlighted in the reports; 
 

(c) approves the publication of the 2022 Mainstream and Specialist 
Sufficiency reports as updates to the School Organisation Plan 2019 - 
2024;  
[...]
Consideration of Specification and Land Acquisition for New Secondary 
School Cabinet Report: 
Agenda Document for Cabinet, 18/11/2021 10:00 (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
October 2022 Pershore Education Planning Area Cabinet Report: 
Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 27th October, 2022, 10.00 am - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

Page 101

mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2163&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2163&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2644&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3723/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Feb-2021%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3729/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Nov-2021%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5248&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5248&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Cabinet – 2 February 2023 
 

 
CABINET 
2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONNECTIVITY – APPROVAL 
FOR REINVESTMENT 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marc Bayliss (Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills) 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
John Hobbs (Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure) 
 
Local Member(s)  
All 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet:  
 

a) notes the accomplishments of the Superfast Worcestershire Programme and 
associated projects to improve digital connectivity within the county, in 
particular the increased capability to respond to challenges of the Covid 19 
pandemic and the potential of ‘improved digital connectivity’ as an enabler 
of new services and delivery models, as set out in paragraphs 6 and 13 of 
the report; 
 

b)   confirms the ongoing commitment to decisions at the June 2017 meeting of 
Cabinet, specifically the delegated authority to the Strategic Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills for reinvestment of 
underspend and up to £4m of Gainshare from Superfast Worcestershire 
Phase 1 and Phase 2; 
 

c) approves that the scope of the digital infrastructure and connectivity agenda 
has expanded in order to  

 
i. deliver the availability of gigabit capable broadband 

infrastructure to reach 90% of the county’s premises during 
2027, and  

ii. work to further improve the experience of voice and data 
services for mobile telephone users in Worcestershire as set 
out in paragraphs 22 and 23 of the report; and  

 
d) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure to take all 

necessary actions to progress the Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity 
agenda in accordance with the parameters set out in recommendations b) 
and c) above. 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Cabinet – 2 February 2023 
 

 
Background 
 

2.  Following the completion of the highly successful Superfast Worcestershire 
Partnership with Openreach where Worcestershire has seen a growth in Superfast 
broadband (greater than 24Mbps) to 98.2% premises up from c.44% in 2013, 
Worcestershire County Council is continuing the journey of improving connectivity across 
Worcestershire. This is in line with the Government’s ambition of reaching 85% premises 
nationwide with gigabit broadband (up to 1000Mbps) by 2025 through ‘Project Gigabit’ 
and Worcestershire’s ambition of reaching 90% of premises with Gigabit capable 
broadband in 2027. The current Gigabit Broadband coverage in Worcestershire is 54.6% 
(Dec 22) and 72.4% in the UK. 
 
3. The purpose of this paper is to reconfirm the Council’s ongoing commitment to 
improving Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity within Worcestershire. Due to the
[...]
etings – Council – Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk)  

• Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 30 November 2022, 20 
September 2021, 19 June 2020, 14 November 2018, 29 November 2017, 10 October 
2016 and 30 September 2015 Browse meetings – Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel – Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

• Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 17 
September 2014 and 20 May 2015 
 

Record of the following Decisions: 
• Officer Executive Decision Broadband and Connectivity Funding 17th December 2021 

and the previous decisions referenced in Appendix A for that decision 
 

• Decisions and Reports of the Cabinet Member of Economy and Infrastructure on 31 
August 2020 and 7 March 2019  

 

Page 110

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1571&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1571&Year=0
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/15148/broadband_and_connectivity_funding_17th_december_2021
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20085/local_democracy/650/cabinet_member_decisions_and_reports

	Agenda
	4 2023/24 Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27
	CABINET
	02 FEBRUARY 2023
	(a)	budget of £400.813 million set out in Appendix 1;
	(b)	capital programme of £432.720 million set out in Appendix 2;
	(c)	Earmarked Reserves Schedule set out in Appendix 5;
	(d)	Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2022/23 be set at £1,465.78 which includes £197.40 relating to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care precept, and the Council Tax Requirement be set at £317.337 million, which will increase the Council Tax Precept by 4.94% in relation to two parts:
		2.94% to provide financial support for the delivery of outcomes in line with the Corporate Plan ‘Shaping Worcestershire's Future’ and the priorities identified by the public and business community; and
		2.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social Care services, in order to contribute to existing cost pressures due to Worcestershire's ageing population;
	(e)	Treasury Management Strategy set out at Appendix 6; and
	(f)	The Pay Policy set out at Appendix 7.
	-	Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)
	-	Other Government Grants
	9	Movement in Use of Reserves
	10	Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	-	The Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit and the Impact on Reserves
	11	Council Tax
	12.	Overall Funding 2023/24
	13	Legal Implications
	14	Financial Implications
	15.	HR Implications
	16.	Equality Duty Considerations
	17.	Risk Implications
	17.1	The Cabinet report includes recommendations regarding the Council’s forecast financial position for 2022/23 and the use of earmarked reserves and unspent grants.
	18.	Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessment
	Supporting Information

	4a. Appendix 1 - Budget Changes by Directorate and Service Heading
	Appendix 1 (post-Cab)

	4b. Appendix 2 - Capital Programme
	4c. Appendix 3 - Savings Efficiencies and Income Generation  2023-24
	4d. Appendix 4 - MTFP
	4e. Appendix 5 - Reserves
	Reserves Summary 22-23 to 24-25

	4f. Appendix 6 - Treasury Management strategy
	2021 revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code – changes which will impact on future TMSS/AIS reports and the risk management framework
	Treasury management
	Service delivery
	Commercial return
	Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) consultation

	4g. Appendix 7 - Pay Policy Statement

	5 Request to Consult in Relation to Charging for Care and Support
	CABINET
	2 FEBRUARY 2023
	REQUEST TO CONSULT IN RELATION TO CHARGING FOR CARE & SUPPORT
	Relevant Cabinet Member
	Relevant Chief Officer
	Local Member(s)
	Recommendations
	Charging for R

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 
Date of Issue: 17 March 2023 Date of Implementation: 9 February 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 2 February 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tracey Onslow, 
Cllr Andy Roberts and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Matt Jenkins 
 
 

2138 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Adam Kent and Richard Morris. 
 

2139 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2140 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January were agreed to be an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2141 2023/24 Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
The Leader, also the Cabinet Member for Finance, explained that the draft 
budget had been out for consultation with Scrutiny and at other forums. The 
Leader thanked everyone who had engaged with the consultation process and 
believed that people understood the undeniable pressures of demand led 
services, inflation and rising costs, as well as the ambitious agenda which 
needed investment for Worcestershire’s future. Scrutiny members were 
thanked for the detailed work they had done on the proposals. 
 
The key proposals were around having the resources to meet demand led 
pressures to support the needs of the most vulnerable residents within the 
County. The pressures amounted to £67.9 million and would be funded by an 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

excellent settlement from Government, the efficiency reform and income 
programme and asking residents to pay a little more on their Council Tax. 
 
Some minor amendments had been clarified such as £19.4 million for roads, 
which was within the funding envelope already set out; a one-off capital 
investment in Malvern Outdoor Centre; a 5% uplift for the Parish Lengthsman 
scheme and £50,000 for the Coronation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities explained that at the consultation with 
Parish and Town Councils, there had been no negativity around the overall 
financial strategy and they had been pleased with the uplift to the Lengthsman 
scheme. The investment in highways was seen as a benefit for all, whether 
they were motorists, bus users, cyclists or pedestrians. The increase of 4.94% 
in Council Tax would yield around £13.9 million in vital additional resource. It 
was a fair and measured budget and there was a clear plan to balance the 
books and deliver the services that residents expected, wanted, and deserved. 
 
Cabinet Members thanked OSPB and Scrutiny Panel members for their time 
and their well made comments, and were pleased that the business community 
had been included in the consultation. They felt the budget did a great deal for 
rural people, with the increase to lengthsman scheme, extra money for drains 
and flooding mitigation, and subsidies for public transport.  
 
It was pointed out that recommendation 1b mentioned Clinical Commissioning 
Groups but should now read the Integrated Care Board. It was also confirmed 
that the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant had not yet been confirmed. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet understood the demand led pressures in 
children’s and adult’s social care, but felt that Council Tax was not the fairest 
way to raise money. He felt any details about the climate emergency and 
getting to net zero by 2050 was missing. He appreciated that additional money 
for areas such as railway stations and for buses was helping, but actions 
should be more front and centre. The Chairman wanted to reassure Cabinet 
that work on Net Zero was going on with the Member Advisory Panel and that 
work would be fed into the development of strategies. The Corporate Plan 
themes such as the environment needed to be fed into everything which was 
done at the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet Recommends to Council to approve the: 
 
a) The budget of £400.813 million set out in Appendix 1 of the agenda 

report; 
 

b) The capital programme of £432.720 million set out in Appendix 2; 
 

c) The Earmarked Reserves Schedule set out in Appendix 5;  
 
d) The Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2023/24 be set at £1,465.78 

which includes £197.40 relating to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care 
precept, and the Council Tax Requirement be set at £317.337 million, 
which will increase the Council Tax Precept by 4.94% in relation to 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

two parts: 

• 2.94% to provide financial support for the delivery of 
outcomes in line with the Corporate Plan ‘Shaping 
Worcestershire's Future’ and the priorities identified by the 
public and business community; and 

• 2.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social 
Care services, in order to contribute to existing cost pressures 
due to Worcestershire's ageing population; 

e) Treasury Management Strategy set out at Appendix 6; and 
 
f) The Pay Policy set out at Appendix 7. 

 
Cabinet agreed to: 
 

(a) give delegated authority to the Leader of the Council to recommend 
to Full Council, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, any 
further adjustments to the revenue cash limits as a result of Central 
Government confirming the final Local Government Finance 
Settlement, Council Tax and Business Rates Income, and associated 
Specific Grants and income for 2023/24; and 

 
(b) authorise the Strategic Director for People and the Director of 

Children’s Services in consultation with relevant Cabinet Members 
with Responsibilities, to approve the agreement for the use of 
resources between the Council and the Integrated Care Board under 
Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 (the Section 75 Agreement) for 
2023/24. 

 
(c) approve changes in the forecast use of reserves as set out at 

paragraphs 3.4 to 3.7 of this report  
 
(d) note the Medium-Term Financial Plan set out in Appendix 4. 

 
 

2142 Request to Consult in Relation to Charging for Care and 
Support 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care introduced the report which 
requested that a consultation be agreed. The Cabinet Member started by 
thanking the Officers who had worked on the report and explained that it was 
being suggested that replacement care should be considered as a non-
residential service so that it was not necessary for two assessments to be 
carried out. The consultation would also ask for views on charging for both 
carers when two carers were needed to carry out a visit. For those receiving 
care from the Council the service was free, but for self funders the council had 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

previously been subsidising their care, possibly at the detriment of others. It 
was made clear that other Councils charge for both carers. 
 
The Chair explained that the change was about fairness in charging for the 
service provided. The Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing explained that 
she and the Chief Executive signed the pledge earlier in the week for the Stay 
Connected Time to Talk day. Individuals were encouraged to take time to talk 
to friends and neighbours, and Companies were also to also sign the pledge. 
She supported the recommendations in the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) Considered the proposed amendments to the County Council’s 

current charging policy for Adult Social Care Services in the 
following areas: 

 
i) Changing the financial assessment criteria for Replacement 

Care from a residential service to a non-residential service and 
making the distinction clearer for service users, and 

 
ii) Implementing charges for both carers when two carers are 

required to attend a home care visit (double handed care), and  
 
b) Authorised the Strategic Director for People to carry out a public 

consultation on the proposals, to bring a further paper to Cabinet 
reporting on the outcome of the consultation and outline his final 
recommendation for Cabinet approval once the consultation is 
completed. 

 
2143 Education Sufficiency Annual Update 

 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education explained that the 
sufficiency report brought the forward view of what mainstream and SEND 
school places would be needed across Worcestershire for the next five years, 
to ensure that the Council met its statutory duty to provide enough good quality 
school places. The statutory duty applied to mainstream places up to the age 
of 18 and for SEND up to the age of 25. Census and NHS information was 
used to review the sufficiency plan each year, and was in turn used for 
negotiating with the DfE over school funding and with planning authorities 
around infrastructure such as new schools. 

Worcestershire had been able to meet its statutory duties but would be facing 
pressures in future due to population growth, the condition of some school 
buildings and the increase in complex SEND placements. There was currently 
a bid in for a new special school in Malvern, and an alternative provision 
academy was being built in Kidderminster. 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families explained that Worcestershire 
had a clear ambition to provide a good education to allow young people to fulfil 
their potential. He felt the report put the Council’s aspirations into action. 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

The Chairman added how important the planning process, carried out by 
District Councils was. The Scrutiny Panel Chair added that it was important to 
have the right setting for the right child, and as the cost of home to school 
transport was increasing it was important to site the correct school in the 
correct place.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

a) noted the updated annual sufficiency information for Mainstream 
school age and Specialist education provision in line with the 
Cabinet decision in December 2018; 

 
b) noted the pressure on Mainstream and Specialist educational 

provision, and Sufficiency duties highlighted in the reports; 
 
c) approved the publication of the 2022 Mainstream and Specialist 

Sufficiency reports as updates to the School Organisation Plan 2019 
- 2024;  

 
d) noted progress on the updated Early Years and Childcare Sufficiency 

annual report and Post 16 education sufficiency assessment; and 
 
e) noted progress update on the delivery of the Worcester City 

Secondary School. 

 
2144 Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity, Approval for 

Investment 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills introduced the report. He explained that the Council played an active 
role in the roll out of broadband in the County and had used its own money 
to speed up the roll out. The County Council had benefitted from a claw 
back in the contracts which had in turn allowed for further investment. The 
report asked for permission for continued reinvestment in digital 
infrastructure.  
 
With regard to mobile phone coverage there continued to be areas where 
reception was not good, so the Council would work with providers to inform 
residents of the best providers in different locations. 
 
The pandemic had shown how important connectivity was, allowing for 
working remotely as well as helping to achieve climate objectives. 
 
The Cabinet member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport 
highlighted the mobile improvement strategy and was impressed by the 
focus on collaboration and partnership. The Cabinet member for Health and 
Wellbeing welcomed this paper as connectivity was so important to help 
reduce isolation in rural areas and was a key factor in enabling people to 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

cope with life in the modern day. She felt MPs should work on an action 
plan.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) noted the accomplishments of the Superfast Worcestershire 

Programme and associated projects to improve digital connectivity 
within the county, in particular the increased capability to respond to 
challenges of the Covid 19 pandemic and the potential of ‘improved 
digital connectivity’ as an enabler of new services and delivery 
models, as set out in paragraphs 6 and 13 of the report; 

 
b)   confirmed the ongoing commitment to decisions at the June 2017 

meeting of Cabinet, specifically the delegated authority to the 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 
with Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills for reinvestment of underspend and up to 
£4m of Gainshare from Superfast Worcestershire Phase 1 and Phase 
2; 

 
c) approved that the scope of the digital infrastructure and connectivity 

agenda has expanded in order to  
 

i. deliver the availability of gigabit capable broadband 
infrastructure to reach 90% of the county’s premises during 
2027, and  

ii. work to further improve the experience of voice and data 
services for mobile telephone users in Worcestershire as set 
out in paragraphs 22 and 23 of the report; and  

 
d) authorised the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure to 

take all necessary actions to progress the Digital Infrastructure and 
Connectivity agenda in accordance with the parameters set out in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


	a)	The budget of £400.813 million set out in Appendix 1 of the agenda report;
	b)	The capital programme of £432.720 million set out in Appendix 2;
	c)	The Earmarked Reserves Schedule set out in Appendix 5;
	d)	The Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2023/24 be set at £1,465.78 which includes £197.40 relating to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care precept, and the Council Tax Requirement be set at £317.337 million, which will increase the Council Tax Precept by 4.94% in relation to two parts:
		2.94% to provide financial support for the delivery of outcomes in line with the Corporate Plan ‘Shaping Worcestershire's Future’ and the priorities identified by the public and business community; and
		2.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social Care services, in order to contribute to existing cost pressures due to Worcestershire's ageing population;
	e)	Treasury Management Strategy set out at Appendix 6; and
	f)	The Pay Policy set out at Appendix 7.
	Cabinet agreed to:
	The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education explained that the sufficiency report brought the forward view of what mainstream and SEND school places would be needed across Worcestershire for the next five years, to ensure that the Council met its statutory duty to provide enough good quality school places. The statutory duty applied to mainstream places up to the age of 18 and for SEND up to the age of 25. Census and NHS information was used to review the sufficiency plan each year, and was in turn used for negotiating with the DfE over school funding and with planning authorities around infrastructure such as new schools.
	Worcestershire had been able to meet its statutory duties but would be facing pressures in future due to population growth, the condition of some school buildings and the increase in complex SEND placements. There was currently a bid in for a new special school in Malvern, and an alternative provision academy was being built in Kidderminster.
	The Cabinet Member for Children and Families explained that Worcestershire had a clear ambition to provide a good education to allow young people to fulfil their potential. He felt the report put the Council’s aspirations into action.
	The Chairman added how important the planning process, carried out by District Councils was. The Scrutiny Panel Chair added that it was important to have the right setting for the right child, and as the cost of home to school transport was increasing it was important to site the correct school in the correct place.
	RESOLVED that Cabinet:
	a)	noted the updated annual sufficiency information for Mainstream school age and Specialist education provision in line with the Cabinet decision in December 2018;
	b)	noted the pressure on Mainstream and Specialist educational provision, and Sufficiency duties highlighted in the reports;
	c)	approved the publication of the 2022 Mainstream and Specialist Sufficiency reports as updates to the School Organisation Plan 2019 - 2024;
	d)	noted progress on the updated Early Years and Childcare Sufficiency annual report and Post 16 education sufficiency assessment; and
	e)	noted progress update on the delivery of the Worcester City Secondary School.

